COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET
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DATE/TIME OF SALE: /}a¢™ <7 240

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) 5 3E Y53

POUNDAGE — 2% OF BID s 13,18

TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIR MKT $

MISC. COSTS $

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE s 3/3, 5]

PURCHASER(S): (/4 .« Vﬁj//’, 2/: et ,44--#/7 fo #Mfg’

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED;
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TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS




SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET
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25 D Go0

NO. 909 D NO./537 0% ID DATE/TIME OF SAﬁéMau
DOCKET/RETURN $15.00

SERVICE PER DEF. $ 150,00

LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00

MAILING COSTS $ S o0

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE § P, 00
POSTING HANDBRBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF'S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES § 5o
A

NOTARY TOTAL ***********E****%***** (// {*‘(")
WEB POSTING $150. 00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. $ “7; ruf)
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $75.00 ~ .

TOTAL EEE R R I EST EE EE LS T T $ L7// /{;(}
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $L}P 00
RECORDER OF DEEDS /

TrrareriE o S LSO
TOTAL *#*#xkikxrskaxsnsmrits § > [ 5L
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BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20 §_Y7/a, %44
SCHOOL DIST, 20 S

DELINQUENT 20 EEFE
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MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:

SEWER 20§ >,
WATER 20 $ - .
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MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES,

Attorneys at Law
Woodland Falls Corporate Park
220 Lake Drive East, Ste 301
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002
TEL (856) 482-1400 FAX (856) 482-9190

Michand |. Mdstead, Fag
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Linw fzin Theunay, Fonaloaure & dnunstrason
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May 15, 2009

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  HSBC Mortgage Services, Incorporated vs. Richard
Tuggle, Sr.
2008-CV-1837-MF Sale Date: 3/25/09
Deed Instructions

Dear Sir/Madam:

LLC

Fhilatelphia Address.
25% ok, 13th Strevt
Thiladgelphia, Fe 1807

Please Reply To: N) Office
Owr File No. 22.08376

Please accept this letter as authorization to prepare and record a sheriff’s deed on the above
matter into the namc of HSBC Mortgage Services, Incorporated, 636 Grand Regency

Boulevard, Brandon, FL, 33510.

Please forward the original deed back to our office in the enclosed self-addressed stamped

envelope.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly vours,
'\JQ_K

Rachel Reckeweg
Paralegal

£00346729}



REV 131 EX (%-24)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLY ANEA
DEPARTMEN | QF REVENUE

BUBEAU OF INiMVIIUAL TAXES

POST (FFICT. BOX 8919

HARRISBLURG, PA 17185-R%10

REALTY TRANSFER TAX
STATEMENT OF VALUE

SEE REVERSL FOR INSTRUCTIONS

RECORDER'E LELE ONLY

ETATE TAX TAID

BLUK . RUMAER

PAGLE MUMUBLE,

A e—
LA TLE RECORDED

COMPLETE RACH SECTION AND FILT IN DUPLICATE WITH RECORDIR OF DEEDS WHEN (1) THE FULL Y AL UT/CONSIDERATION I8 NOT SET TORTITIN THE DEED, (1) WHEN THE BEED
15 WITITOLT CONSIDERATION, OR BY GIFT, OR (3] A TAX EXEMTION [S CLATMED A STATEMENT OF VALIT 1S WOT REQUIKEL 1F FHE TRANSETR 15 WIHOLLY EXEMEIT FIROM TAX
BAXES 0N (1) FAMILY RELATIONSITIP FOR (2} FUBLIC LIITLTY TASEMENT. 1F MORE $PACL [S NFTDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL S IECT{S).

A CORRESPONDENT - ALL INQUTRIES MAY BE DIRECTED TO 1115 FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire

TELLEPIONE NUMBER

8§36-482-1400

STREET ADBDRESS

220 Lake Drive Eagst, Suite 301

CITY/STATEZIF CODE

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

B _TRANSIERDATA

DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF DOCUMENT

GRANTOR(S) LESSOR{S)

Sheriff of Columbia County

GRANTEE(SILESSEL(R)

HSBC Mortgage Services, Incorporated

STRENRT ADDRESS
Columbia County Courthouse

STREET ADDRESH

636 Grand Regeney Bivd

PO Box 380
CITY STATE FIFCODE CHY STATE Z[P CODE
Bloomsburg PA 17815 | Brandon FL 33510

C. PROPERTY LOCATION

STREET ADLRESS

235 South Mercer Street

CIIY, TOWNSINP. BOROUGH

i Berwick, PA 18603

COUNTY SCHOON DISTRICT

Columbia

Berwick Area School District

TAX PARCEL NUMBER

041-08-091-00-000

D, VAULATION DATA

1L ACTUAL CASLE CONSIDERATION

2. OTHER CONSIDERATION

3. TOTAL CONSIDERATION

$3,648.83 S0 | $3,048.83
4 COUNTY ASSESSED YALUE 5 COMMON LEVIA. RATIO TACTOR 6 FAIR MARKRT VALUE
522,400.00 3.76 [ $84,224.00

E. EXEMPTON DATA

Ta AMOUNT OF RXEMPTION CLAIMED

100%

ih. PRRCENTAGE OF INTEREST CONVEYLL

100%

2. CHECK APPROPRATE BOX BELOW FOR EXEMPTION CLAIMEDR

[0 WILLOR INTESTATE SUCCESSION. _

(NAME OF DECTDENT)

E] TRANSFER TO INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY.

{ENTATE FILL WUMBER)

[J TRANSFERTQ A TRUST. (ATTACIT COMPLTTE COPY OF TRUST AGREEMENT IDENTIFY ING AlLL BENEFICIARIES )

[ TRANSFER BEIWEEN FIRINCIPAL AND AGENT/STRAW PARTY. (ATTACH COMPLETE COFY OF AGENCY/STRAW PARTY AGREEMEN N

{71 TRANSEERS TO THE COMMONWEALTIT, THE UNITED STATE AND INSTRUMENTALITIES BY GIFY, DEDICATION, CONDEMNATION OR 1N LIEU OF
CONDEMNATION. (TF CONDEMNATION OIUIN LIEU OF CONDEMNATION, ATTACH COPY OF RESOLIUITION )

Bd TRANSFER FROM MORTGAGOR TO A BOLDER OF A MORTGAGE IN DEFAULT, [ATTACH COIY OF MORTGAGE AND NOTRAASSIGNMENT)

O CORRECTIVE OR CONFIRMATORY BEED. (ATTACH COMPLETR CO#Y OF THE PRIOR DEED BEING CORRECTED OR CONFIRMED.)

(1 STATUTORY CORPORATE CONSOLIDATION, MERGER OR DIVISON. (ATTACH COPY OF ARTICLES.)

1  OTHER {PLEASE EXPLAIN EXEMPTION CLATM B3, BF O'THER THAN LISTED ABOVE)

UNDER PENALTIES OF LAW, | DECLAIRE THAT | HAVLE EXAMINED THIS STATEMENT, INCLUDING ACCOMPANYING
INFORMATION, AND TO THL BEST OF MY KNOWI EDGE AND BELIEF, IT I8 TRUE. CORRECT AMH COMPLETE.

SIGNATURE OF CORRESIMONDENT OR RESPONSIRLE PARTY

P DATL

stisloy |

i

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROTERLY OR ATTACH APPLICABLE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE RECORDER'S

REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED

1003467301




Sep 22 08 03:53p Hudeleon Associates

Instrnment Number - 200509394

Recorded On 9/2/2005 At 11:26:19 AM

* Tnstrument Type - MORTGAGE
Invoice Number - 85406

* Mortgagor - TUGGLE, RECHARD -SR
* Mortgagee - MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS INC

User - TSA

* FEES
STATE WRIT TAX 80.
JOS/ACCESS TO JUSTICE S10.
AFFORDABLE HOUSING $41.
RECORDING FEES - 541
RECORDER
RECORDER TMPROVEMENT $3.
FUHD

COUNTY IMPROVEMENT FUND $2.
$97.

TOTAL

50
00
a0
Qn

00

00
50

5707598887

T

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
RECORDER OF DEEDS
Beverly J. Michael, Recorder
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

* Fotal Pages - 19

This is a certification page
DO NOT DETACH

This page is now part
of this legal document.

RETLRN DOCUMENT TO:
BOX SVLA

| heveby CERTIFY that thls document is
tecordad In the Aecorder's Ofice of
Columbla Counly, Pennsylvania.

2 e

i
8 i : % i  Beverly J, Michael
‘.#. ‘1 13 Becarder of Deeds
.:;k/
| il

* . [nformation denoted by an asterisk may change during

the verification process and may not be reflected on this page.

p.13



Sep 22 08 03:53p Hudelson Associates 570752958380 p.14

Prepared By:
Name:
Address:

Telephone:

After Recording Retum To:

Decision One Mortgage Cowmpany, LLC
6060 J. A, loaes Drive, Suite 1000
Charlotte, North Carolina 28287

UPl Nomber: 0413-005-091

[Space Above This ine For Recording Data]
Loan Numbcer 2030050802750
MIN; 10007791 0004608648

MORTGAGE
DEFINITIONS

Words used in onltiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in Secticns 3,
11, 13, 18, 20 and 21. Certsin rules regarding the usage of words uszd 1n this docurnent are also provided in
Section 16.

{A) "Security Instrumeni” means this document, which is dated SEPTEMBER 1, 2005, wogether with alf
Riders to this docmmnent.

{R) "Borrower" is RICHARD TUGGLE SR.. Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument.

(C) "MERS" is Morgage Electronic Registration Systems, Tnc. MERS is5 a separate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and lender’s successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under this
Security Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the Luws of Delaware, amd has an address and
telephone munber of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M1 48501-2026, tel. (888) 67%-MERS.

(D) "Lender® is Decision One Morigage Company, LLC. Lender is a LIVITED LIABILITY COMPANY
organived and existing under the laws of NORTH CAROLINA. Lender’s address is 5060 J.A. JOINES
DRIVE, SUTTE 1000, CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28287.

(B) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated SEPTEMBER 1, 2605. The Note siates
that Borrower owes Lender SEVENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 00/100ths Daoliars
(U.5.$77,500.00) plus intercst. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regolar Periodic Payments and ta
pay tte debt in full not later than SEPTEMBER 1, 2035.

{F) "Property" means the property that is descrivad below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
Property.”

(G) "Loan" means the debt eviderced by the Note, plus imterest, any prepaymedt charges and late charpes due
under the Note, and all sums doz under this Security Instrument, plus mterest.

PENNSTLVANIA-Single Farily-Fannic Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 303% 1/0% {page I of I4 pages]

VL S L LA O R S
57
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Prepared By:

Georgina Gonzalez,

HSBC MORTGAGE SERVICES
577 LAMONT ROAD
ELMHURST, IL 60126
630-617-7000

Record and Return to-
Milstead and Associates, LL.C
220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301
Cherry Hill, NY 08007

R OB N

CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

Columbia, Pennsylvani
SELLER'S SERVICING ?:11378390 k'TUGGLE SR"

MERS #: 100077910004811614 VRU #: 1-888-679-6377

Date of Assignment: October 30th, 2008

Assignor; MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. AS NOMINEE FOR
DECISION ONE MORTGAGE COMPANY, LLC. "ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS”
Assignee: HSBC MORTGAGE SERVICES INC.

| hereby c.ertify the precise address of the within named Assignor is 1595 SPRING HILL RD, 3TE 310,
VIENNA, VA 22182.@~C5

| hereby certify the precise address of the within named Assfgnee is 577 LAMONT RD, ELMHURST, IL
60126, ==

Executed By: RICHARD TUGGLE, SR. Te: DECISION ONE MORTGAGE COMPANY, LLC.

Date of Mortgage: 09/01/2005 Recyfded: 09/02/2005 in Book/Reel/Liber: N/A Page/Folio: N/A as
Instrument/Document: 200509394Yin Columbia, Pennsylvania

235 5. MERCER STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603 in the Township of BERWICK

| do certify that the precise address of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
AS NOMINEE FOR DECISION ONE MORTGAGE COMPANY, LLC. *ITS SUCCESSORS AND
ASSIGNS" is 1595 SPR ILL STE &WENNA, VA 22182

Attested By: { — 22¢07; g 2 €

735 8. MERCERRSTREET, BERWICK, PA 18603 in the Township of BERWICK

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that in consideration of the sum of TEN and NO/100ths
DOLLARS and other good and valuable consideration, paid to the above named Assignor, the receipt
and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor hereby assigns unto the above-named
Assignee, the said Morigage together with the Note or Notes or other evidence of indehtedness (the
*Note"), said note having an original principal sum of $77,500.00 with interest, secured thereby, together
with alt moneys now owing or that may hereafter become due or owing in respect thereof, and the fuil
benefit of all the powers and of all the covenants and provisos therein contained, and the said assignor

*GAG*GAGHSBI*10/30/2008 11:03:07 AM* HSBIO2HSBIADC000000300000044344 1% PACOLUM*
11378890 PASTATE_MORT_ASSIGN_ASSN “GAGHSBI



CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE Page 2 of 2

hereby grants and conveys unte the said asmgriee the asmgnors beneficial interest under the Secunty o
Insirument.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said Security instrument and Note, and also the said property unto the
said assignee forever, subject to the terms contained in said Security Instrument and Note.

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. AS NOMINEE FOR DECISION ONE
MORTGAGE COMPANY, LLC. "ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS"
On Qctober 30th, 2008

M@@/W—

Ange ica AIEOS Vice- President

STATE OF illinois
COUNTY OF Cook

On Cctober 30th, 2008, before me, THOMAS J LYDON, a Notary Public in and for Cook in the State of
llinois, personally appeared Angelica Alanis, Vice- President of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. AS NOMINEE FOR DECISION ONE MORTGAGE COMPANY, LLG.
"ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS", personaily known to me (or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrurment and
acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in histher/their authorized capacity, and that by
his/heritheir signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person{s)
acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal, ARANPINAPRPSAINPPINISS i
¢ OFFICIAL SEAL ‘:

¢ THOMAS JLYDON 2

ANalinn §  NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF RUNCIS £

THOMAS J LYDONZ” 3 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:0322/10 :E

Notary Expires; 03/22/2010 #646991
' (This area for notarial seal)

*GAG*GAGHSBI10/30/2008 11:03:07 AM* HSBID2HSBIAD00000000000000443441* PACOLUM®*
11378890 PASTATE _MORT_ASSIGN_ASSN *GAGHSBI*



Exhibit A

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot situate on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street in the

-7~ Borough of Berwick, Columbia County; Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded-and -

described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street at the Southeasterly
corner of Lot No. 14; THENCE along the Westerly side of South Mercer Street South
12° 45" West, 40 feet to the Northeasterly comer of Lot No. 12; THENCE along the
Northerly side of Lot No. 12, North 77° 15' West, 148.7 feet to a point; THENCE North
13? East, 40 feet to the Southwesterly corner of Lot No. 14; THENCE along the
Southerly side of Lot No. 14, South 77° 15' East, 148.5 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

Being Lot No. 13 of "Map of Addition to Berwick, Pennsylvania, developed by E.M.
Kocher, Berwick, Pennsylvania, scale 1"=50', May 5, 1928, R.A. McCachran, C.M.

(erroneousty noted as McCechran in chain of title)

Tax Parcel ID No. 04D-09-091-00-000 .



Instroment Number - 200811620

Recorded On 11/10/2008 At 11:53:46 AM
* Instrument Type - ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

Invoice Number - 127463
* Grantor - TUGGLE, RICHARD -SR

* Grantee - HSBC MORTGAGE SERVICES INC

User - BJM
* FEES
STATE WRIT TAX 50.
JCS/ACCESS TO JUSTICE $10.
RECORDING FEES -~ 513.
RECORDER
RECORDER IMPROVEMENT £3.
FUND

COUNTY IMPROVEMENT FUND $2.
TOTAL PAID $28.

50
oo
00

oo

oo
50

-

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
RECORDER OF DEEDS
Beverly J. Michael, Recorder
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

* Total Pages - 4

This is a certification page
DO NOT DETACH

This page is now part
of this legal document.

RETURN DOCUMENT TO:

MATT, MTLSTEAD & ASSOCIATES LLC

I nereby CERTIFY that this document is
recorded In the Recorder's Office of
Columbia Guunty Fennsylvania.
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E 9 5’,_1 SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION . COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON QELIVERY

333 -

< AT g & Complete items 1, 2, and 5. . .30 complete A ¢i
2= oy iten 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X O Agent

é % = 8 N Print your name and address on the reverse Address:
ER-EN = 50 that we can return the card to you. B. Received by { Printed Name C. Date of Dali
®50 g B Aftach this card to the back of the mailpiece, * v {Printed Narme) JAN 1 %egmgve
ga&+ m or on the front if space permits.

3 E‘M m Aol A - = D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [ vas
Q=D 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

a5 o ey -

@D 3 R f

bo M _— - }

Sak g - FFICE OF F.ALLR. {

380 I DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WRLFARE :

Sy © PO BOX 8016 :

= g: HBARRISBURG, PA 17105 T3, Service Type

g ® | DACertified Mail L1 Express Mail

O Registered O Return Receipt for Marchandi:
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4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
2. Article Number
(Transfor from service isbel . . . 7007 3020 0001 4837 897k
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1

i

' SENDER: COMPLETE THIS.SECTION

i ® Complete items 1, 2, and &. .50 complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery |s desired.

| Print your name and address an the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

MO1ag SSalppE Asallep Jajua ‘SIA 4
S8A [ 41 WBH LU0 Jsiaup ssaUppe Alsalisp §] °g

e ssaidxg (]

ok

Wiaaq Jo o

oN []

as|puzydispy Joj diesoy winjey |

—

3

ONIITINE TVIAdd XIN ¥ N L0

1
il

0} PASSAIPPY A0y T4

2

L0161 ¥d "VIHdTHAVTIHA

‘sjuLad eords ) Juod) &Y) Uo 10

A0OT,, S-LATILS LINAVIN O
ADNAA0 LOMILSIA VIHAIIAY TIHd
‘a03/d|IewW S} JO }9Bq Ay} O} P/ED S} YOBRY m

NCGILVELSININGY SSIENISNT TTIVINS '8l

" AH3AITIA NO NOILLDIS SIHL 31T 4N00

"NOA O} PIED BY) LINJOJ UBS 9M JBY) 08

M Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits, A i
- : D. Is delivery address different from iterm 17 .

L Fm| 1. Article Addressed to: ) If YES, enter defivery address below: { Ne

Z& COMMGNWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

g =2 UEPARTMENT OF REVENUE-ATTN: SHERIFE SALR
& O UREAU OF COMPLIANC™ _

- . ' UJ- | CLEARANCE SUPPORT “ON I I

. m | DOEPARTMENT 281230 -

SZS N | FARRISBURG, PA 17128-1 8. Sewviee Type

3325 g " i “ ' W Certified Mail [ Express Mall

5 2T ! O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandi
€38 o ]' O Insured Mail O C.0.D.

g § a;:-‘ % ; 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

i § 7] Ly i -

o T . 2. Articls Number :

agp ﬁ ; {Yransfer from service labef) . 7007 3020 nool 4837 8961 _
o :

2 g %}; P : PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1:
33 & & § e . o B _
oo 1%

s -8 O B SENDER: COMPLETE THIS GECTION _
o =. oy

; Q § g | W Complete items 1, 2, and 3. _$0 complete A. Signature ]
= 2 Item 4 if Restricted Dalivery is desired. X O Agent
g % M Print your name and address on the reverse B Address

s0 that we can return the card to you.
W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

Lee Simmons

1w paansu| [
paasibey

ey peyuen
edf] esinieg g

fousnp pajuid } AQ pangasly g

aeco g
1MO|2q SSAIPPE AISANSP SOIUD 'SIA )

e ssaudx3

D. Is defivery address different from item 17 [ Yes

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: O o

X

eublg vy

Commonwealth of PA
PO Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105

N

W

3. Service Type
Certitied Mail  [J Express Mail
33 Reyistered O Return Receipt for Merchandj
O Insured Mail Ocon.

M?d?;

SOA [[] &} LS Lo Judiay|p SSippe Aiemiop 1 °Q

Tk o

DND

slpusyusp Joj Jdiaoey wWey ]

il

AHIAITIA NO NOLLDAS SIHL 34T TdiNCD

4. Restricted Delivery? {(Extra Faa) O Yes
2 :}Eﬁff;ﬁr’;:f;micefaba!) 7007 3020 DOOL 4837 8152 .
& O . PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 1025—9;‘%3
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STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA } 88

Paula J. Barry being duly swomn accc+ g to law deposes and says that Press Enterprise is
a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice March 4,11, 18, 2009 as
printed and published; that the affiant is one of the officers or publisher or designated agent of
the owner or publisher of said newspaper in which legal advertisement was published; that
neither the affiant nor Press Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of said notice and
advertisement and that all of the allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and

character of publication are true.

My commission expires

ANAd NOW, . oovieriiiie e evevieesnnny 200,

1 hereby certify that the advertising and

publication charges amounting to $......................... for publishing the forezoing notice, and the

fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC

Michael T Milstcad, Esq

michaelii milsteadlaw.com Att()l'l'leys at Law
Qelson Dinz, Tog PARTT Woaodland Falls Corporate Park
ndiazfnulsieadiaw com 220 Lake Drive East, Ste 301
Mary Harhert, iis). P & NJ Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002

mharbertgimilsteadlaw com

TEL (856) 482-1400 FAX (856) 482-9190

Renee Rover, Esq. A &N

movergiimtsleadlaw com Plilavdclpon Adulress:

205 South 13k Strest

Thuludelphi, BA 14107
Ptease Reply To: NJ Office
Cur File Na. 2209376

1154 Ann Thomas, Foreclosure Administraior
IthomasiE rmiisteadlaw. com

February 23, 2009

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthousc
PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  HSBC Mortgage Services, Incorporated
vs. Richard Tuggle, Sr.
2008-CV-1837-MF
Affidavit Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 3129.2

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed please find an Affidavit pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 3129.2. As of the date of this letter, our
officc has forwarded the original aifidavit to the Prothonotary’s office to be filed of record.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

‘?’lju‘.
Pat Wilking
Paralcgal

***THE PROPERTY IS LISTED FOR THE March 25, 2009 SHERIFF’S SALE.

{00326116}



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
BY: Mary L.. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
ID No. 80763

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Attorney for Plaintiff
HSBC Mortgage Services, Incorporated, | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
1 COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff,
Vs. NO.: 2008-CV-1837-MF

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO
Pa.R.C.P. 3129.2

Richard Tuggle, Sr.,

|
I
i
i
I
i
1
i
i
i
i
1
i
1
i

Defendant,

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS:
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

I, Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire, being duly sworn according to law upon my oath,
depose and say,

I. On January 27, 2009, a copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale of Real Property was
served on the defendant by certified mail, returned receipt requested. Copies of the signed
certified cards are attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “A”,

2. On January 20, 2009, a notice of Sheriff’s Sale was served upon lien holders of record
and interested parties by ordinary mail. A copy of the certificate of mailing is attached hereto

il

;
Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
Attorney ID No. 80763

Milstead and Associates, LE.C

and made a part hereof as Exhibit “B”,

Dated: February 23, 2009

00326116}



2. Article Nurmber

[

7iL0 3901 98u5 aavi

COMPLETE THIS SECTICN ON DELIVERY

ak20

3. Service Type CERTIFIED MAIL

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee}

DYes

i1, Articte Addressed to:

- Richard Tuggke, Sr.

235 South Mercer Street
Berwick, PA 18603

(410]1

22.09376

PAW

PS5 Form 3811, Jamj'ary 2005

Domestic Return Aecsipt
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FHONE
1570) 389-5622

H5BC MORTGAGE SERVICES,
INCORPORATED
VS

RICHARD TUGGLE, SR.

TIMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN

R S
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT HOVSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUE PHONE
BLOOMSBURG, FA 17815 (3700 Tha-6300
FAX: {570) 2HY 5625

Docket # 9ED2009

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS FRIDAY, JANUARY 16, 2009, AT 2:50 PM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE UPON RICHARD TUGGLE, SR. AT 235 SOUTH MERCER STREET, BERWICK
BY HANDING TO RICHARD TUGGLE, SR., , A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

S50 ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 19, 2009 7,‘ - ’
X

NOTARY PUBLID TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF .
NOTARIAL SEAL
SARAH J. HOWER, Notary Puble :
Bloomsbury, Coumbia County, PA X ety
rission Expiras September 30, 2012 J. DE¥ANEY //

MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
220 LAKE DRIVE EAST

Suite 301 o

CHERRY HILL, NI 080602

DEPXTY SHERIFF



IMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 330 24 HOUR PHONE
(570 389-5R21 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (370) FRA-6300
FAX: (570} 389-3625

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH

OF PENNSYLVANIA.

HSBC MORTGAGE SERVICES

VS.

RICHARD TUGGLE, SR

WRIT OF EXECUTION #9 OF 2009 ED

POSTING OF PROPERTY
FEBRUARY 17, 2009 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIF¥’S SALE BILL ON THE

PROPERTY OF RICHARD TUGGLE, SR. AT 235 SOUTH MERCER STREET BERWICK
COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY

COLUMBIA COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF PAUL D°’ANGELO.

50O ANSWERS:

DEPU”ﬁ]{;F D%

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 19™ DAY OF FEBRUARY 2009
/fCL/LJch\ 9\ Ahowern—

NOTARIAL SEAL
SARAH J. HOWER, Notary Public
Bloomsturg, Golumbia County, PA
My Cammissian Expires September 30, 2012




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER; T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# | -0OF- 11 SERVICES
DATE RECEFIVED  1/12/2009 DOCKET # 9ED2009

PLAINTIFF HSBC MORTGAGE SERVICLS, INCORPORATED
DEFENDANT RICHARD TUGGLE, SR.

ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

RICHARD TUGGLE, SR. MORTGAGIL FORECLOSURI®

235 SOUTH MERCER STREET

BERWICK

SERVED UPON K icpney Tocce Jr

RELATIONSHIP Liicop pwt™ IDENTIFICATION

DATE / 4_‘/%( ¢f TIME 4 J0 MILEAGE OTHER

Racc _ Sex _ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA _ POB__POE CCSO__
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA

CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SLERVICE

moow

@ OTHER (SPECIFY) _ Dew vy g7  Sthug /o Griey

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
-14-09 4oy 0 e Vel
/15 - G /S o 4 2 C.

DEPUTY /@ ';;Zﬁfv? / DATE 5;// ::;/ 27



L .NTY OF COLUMBIA
REAL ESTATE TAX LIEN CERTIFICATE

DATE:28-JAN-085 FEE: $5.00 CERT. NO:5555

TUGGLE RICHARD BR DISTRICT: BERWICK BORO

235 S0UTH MERCER STREET DEED 20050-8393

BERWICK PA 18603 LOCATION: LOT 13 235 S MERCER ST

PARCEL: 04D-0% -0%1-00,000
————— PENDING---- TOTAL AMOUNT

YEAR BILL ROLL AMOUNT INTEREST CO8TS CUE
2008 PRIM 1,501.46 33.4% 6£0.00 1,524.92
TOTAL DUE : $1,594.92
TAX CLAINM TOTAL AMOUNT DUE DURING THE MONTH OF: April , 2008

THAIZ IS TO CERTIFY THAT,ACCORDING TO OUR RECORDS, TAX LIENS AS OF
DECEMBER 31, 2008

Wo,



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 4 - OF - 11 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  1/12/2009 DOCKET # 9ED2009

PLAINTIFF HSBC MORTGAGE SERVICES, INCORPORATED
DEFENDANT RICHARD TUGGLE, SR.

ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PERSON/CORP TQ SERYED PAPERS TO SERVED
BERWICK SEWER MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1108 FREAS AVE

BERWICK

SERVED UPON K@ 5Tnl, Qf_} s

RELATIONSHIP (' ( Lpk IDENTIFICATION

DATE J~(4~F TIME j4 1§ MILEAGE OTHER

Race = Sex  Hcight Weight  Byes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA ___POB /\ POE__ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACY OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

T\
DEPUTY \&E | ( 4—&1‘:}” " DATE | — I§— i



JAN-14-2009CWEDY 03:46 BERWICK AREA JGINT SEMWER HUTHORI (FAX)15707528479 P.00C/002

January 14, 2009

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff of Columbia County

Court House~ P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

HSBEC MORTGAGE SERVICES, INCORPORATED

V8.

RICHARD TUGGLE, SR.

DOCKET # 9ED2009 JD # 1837JD2008
Dear Timothy:

The amount due on the scwer aceount #119822 for the property located at 235
South Mercer Street in Berwick, Pa throuph March 31, 2009 js $82.29.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

Kristy Romiig
Authority Clerk

Hearing Impaired 711

“BAJSA is an Equal Opportunity Prmuder gnd Em Hearing fmpaired 711
ASSA I8 an Equa! Opparmmrv Pravider and Pravider”

1108 Freas Avenue = Berwick, Pennsyivama 18603

Phone: (370} 752-8477 = Fax: (570) 752-8479



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 5 - OF - 11 SERVICES
DATL RECEIVED  1/12/2009 DOCKET # 9LED2009

PLAINTIFF HSBC MORTGAGE SERVICES, INCORPORATED
DEFENDANT RICHARD TUGGLEL, SR.

ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, L1.C
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

15 PERRY AVE.

BLOOMSBURG

SERVLED UPON A420 L85 4/ (: /s

RELATIONSHIP (', 57cmire Srev.c«  IDENTIFICATION

DATE [/~ /:Z ~ &% TIME B E T MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex __ Hcight Weight  Eyes  Hair Age _ Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA _ POB A POE__ CCSO__
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 181 YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

mooOw

F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

=
DEPUTY L/&/#ﬁu&.:_‘_\ _ patE -1 -F



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 8 - OF - 11 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  1/12/2009 DOCKET # 9ED2009

PLAINTIFF HSBC MORTGAGE SERVICES, INCORPORATED
DEFENDANT RICHARD TUGGLE, SR.

ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PO BOX 380

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON DE‘F’) M, //5(2—

RELATIONSHIP (7 ' . IDENTIFICATION

DATE }~13-G  TIME ) O MILEAGE OTHER

Race = Sex ___ Height Weight _ Lyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA _ POB ‘x_ POE__ CCSO__
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

monw

T

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

(\—
DEPUTY \;J:—{}_ k&;,\v DATE
/



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER:  T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 3 - OF - 11 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  1/12/2009 DOCKET # 9ED2009

PLAINTIFF HSBC MORTGAGE SERVICES, INCORPORATED
DEFENDANT RICHARD TUGGLE, SR.

ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

CONNIE GINGHER-TAX COLLECTOR MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1615 LINCOLN AVE. - ,

BERWICK 7 7~ 27" ? 7%’”?‘&

SERVED UPON (enme

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
paTE 1/3°] M /7S MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex  Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA  POB_ POE__ CCSO/K
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

mopaw

™

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY / < DATE




REAL ESTATE OUTLINE )
ED#

DATE RECEIVED -
DOCKET AND INDEX
CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.

WRIT OF EXECUTION L
COPY OF DESCRIPTION L7
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA L P
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT _ ’
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE e
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN L
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST s
CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR e CK# 55 /5.
**IF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**
SALE DATE plar a5 7 TIME "¢
POSTING DATE fraris 1
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1T WEEK ~  w; ¢/

2" WEEK 3

3P WEEK




SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY MARCH 25, 2009 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 9 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT NO.
1837 OF 2008 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA
COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO
PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OQUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR CASH, IN
A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT THE COLUMBIA
COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL THE RIGHT AND
TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot situate on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street in the Borough
of Berwick, Columbia County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street at the Southeasterly
comner of Lot No. 14; THENCE along the Westerly side of South Mercer Street South 12
degrees 45 minutes West, 40 feet to the Northeasterly corner of Lot No. 12; THENCE along
the Northerly side of Lot No. 12, North 77 degrees 15 minutes West, 148.7 fect to a point;
THENCE North 13 degrees East, 40 feet to the Southwesterly corner of Lot No. 14; THENCE
along the Southerly side of Lot No. 14, South 77 degrees 15 minutes East, 148.5 fect to the
place of BEGINNING,
Being Lot No. 13 of “Map of Addition to Berwick, Pennsylvania, developed by E.M. Kocher,
Berwick, Pennsylvania, scale 1”=50’, May 5, 1928, R.A. McCachran, C.M. (erroneously
noted as McCechran in chain of title.)
Being known as 235 South Mercer Strect, Berwick, PA 18603
Tax Parcel Number: 04D-09-091-00-000

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
{8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check,

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERTOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
FPAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD,

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance duc without a resale of the property, or to rescll the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applicd against any damages recoverable, The defaulting bidder will he
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheritt in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Maury L. Harbert-Bell Timothy T. Chambcrlain
220 Lake Drive East www.sheriffofeolumhiscounty.com

Cherry Hill, NT 08002



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY MARCH 25, 2009 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 9 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT NO.
1837 OF 2008 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA
COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO
PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR CASII, IN
A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT THE COLUMBIA
COUNTY COURTIIOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA_, 17815, ALL THE RIGHT AND
TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot situate on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street in the Borough
of Berwick, Columbia County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street at the Southeasterly
corner of Lot No. 14; THENCE along the Westerly side of South Mercer Street South 12
degrees 45 minutes West, 40 feet to the Northeasterly corner of Lot No. 12; THENCE along
the Northerly side of Lot No. 12, North 77 degrees 15 minutes West, 148.7 feet to a point;
THENCE North 13 degrees East, 40 feet to the Southwesterly corner of Lot No. 14; THENCE
along the Southerly side of Lot No. 14, South 77 degrecs 15 minutes East, 148.5 feet to the
place of BEGINNING.
Being Lot No. 13 of “Map of Addition to Berwick, Pennsylvania, developed by E.M. Kocher,
Berwick, Pennsylvania, scale 1"=50", May 5, 1928, R.A. McCachran, C.M. (erroncously
noted as McCechran in chain of title.)
Being known as 235 South Mercer Street, Berwick, PA 18603
Tax Parcel Number: 04D-09-091-00-000

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale,

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is te be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check,

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD,

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may clect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to reseli the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Mary L. Harbert-Bell Timothy T. Chamberlain
220 Lake Drive East www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Cherry Hili, NJ 08002



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY MARCH 25, 2009 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 9 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT NO.
1837 OF 2008 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA
COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO
PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR CASH, IN
A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF'S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT THE COLUMBIA
COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA_, 17815, ALL THE RIGHT AND
TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot situate on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street in the Borough
of Berwick, Columbia County, Commonwecalth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street at the Southeasterly
corner of Lot No. 14; THENCE along the Westerly side of South Mercer Street South 12
degrees 45 minutes West, 40 feet to the Northeasterly corner of Lot No. 12; THENCE along
the Northerly sidc of Lot No. 12, North 77 degrees 15 minutes West, 148.7 feet to a point;
THENCE Nerth 13 degrees East, 40 feet to the Southwesterly corner of Lot No. 14; THENCE
atong the Southerly side of Lot No. 14, South 77 degrees 15 minutes East, 148.5 feet to the
place of BEGINNING.
Being Lot No. 13 of “Map of Addition to Berwick, Pennsylvania, developed by E.M. Kocher,
Berwick, Pennsylvania, scale 17=50", May 5, 1928, R.A. McCachran, C.M. (erroneously
noted as McCechran in chain of title.)
Being known as 235 South Mercer Street, Berwick, PA 18603
Tax Parcel Number: 04D-09-091-00-000

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERTQUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS YUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

1f the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maimnain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages rccoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in conncetion with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheritt of Columbia County
Mary L. Harbert-Bell Timoethy T. Chamberlain
220 Lake Drive East www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002



HSBC Mortgage Services, Incorporated,
Plaintiff,
Vs.
Richard Tuggle, Sr.,

Defendani(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
WRIT OF EXECUTION
(Mortgage Foreclosure)

NO.: 2008-CV-1837-MF

Q009-ED-9

WRIT OF EXECUTION (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 TO 3183 AND Rule 3257

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA:

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and cost in the above matier you are directed to levy

upon and sell the following described property:

235 South Mercer Street, Berwick, PA 18603
(see legal description attached)

AMOUNT DUE $91,794.22
INTEREST

From 12/06/2008 to Date $

of Sale at $15.09 per diem

TOTAL DUE $

Plus costs as endorsed

Dated: 91,4/\/' fd 00 7

(SEAL)

100313770}
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{clerk) Office of Judicial Support, Common
Pleas Court of Columbiae County, Penna.







ALL THAT CERTAIN lof situate on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street in
the Borough of Berwick, Columbia County, Commonwedalth of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street at the
Southeasterly corner of Lot No. 14; THENCE along the Westerly side of
South Mercer Street South 12° 45' West, 40 feet to the Northeasterly corner
of Lot No. 12; THENCE along the Northerly side of Lot No. 12, North 77° 15'
West, 148.7 feet 1o a point; THENCE North 13° East, 40 feet to the
Southwesterly corner of Lot No. 14; THENCE aleng the Southerly side of Lot
No. 14, South 77°% 15" East, 148.5 feet fo the place of BEGINNING.

Being Lot No. 13 of "Map of Addifion o Berwick, Pennsylvania, developed

by E.M. Kocher, Berwick, Pennsylvania, scale 1"=50", May 5, 1928, R.A.
McCachran, C.M. (erroneously noted as McCechran in chain of title.)

Being known as 235 South Mercer Street, Berwick, PA 18603
Tax Parcel Number: 64D-09-091-00-000

(00313770}



PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183

HSBC Mortgage Services, Incorporated, IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

{ OF COLUMBIA COUNTY,
Plaintiff, | PENNSYLVANIA
Vs. | No.: 2008-CV-1837-MF
K009 ED-4
Richard Tuggle, Sr., ! PRAECIPE FOR
i WRIT OF EXECUTION
Defendant. : (Mortgage Foreclosure)
To the Prothonotary: :

Issue Writ of Execution in the above matter:

AMOUNT DUE $91,794.22 ST
INTEREST g
From 12/06/2008 to Date of Sale at  $

$15.09 per diem

Date: January 9, 2009 /'Mj,b!

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Attomey 1D No.: 80763

Note: Please attach description of Property.

£00313770}



ALL THAT CERTAIN lot situate on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street in
the Borough of Berwick, Columbia County, Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street at the
Southeasterly corner of Lot No. 14; THENCE along the Westerly side of
South Mercer Street South 12° 45 West, 40 feet to the Northeasterly corner
of Lot No. 12; THENCE along the Northerly side of Lot No. 12, North 77° 15
West, 148.7 feet to a point; THENCE North 13° East, 40 feet to the
Southwesterly corner of Lot No. 14; THENCE aleng the Southerly side of Lot
No. 14, South 77° 15' East, 148.5 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

Being Lot No. 13 of "Map of Addition to Berwick, Pennsylvania, developed
by E.M. Kocher, Berwick, Pennsylvania, scale 1"=50", May 5, 1928, R.A.
McCachran, C.M. [erroneously noted as McCechran in chain of title.)

Being known as 235 South Mercer Street, Berwick, PA 18603
Tax Parcel Number: 04D-09-091-00-000

£00313770}



ALL THAT CERTAIN lot situate on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street in
the Borough of Berwick, Columbia County, Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street at the
Southeasterly comer of Lot No. 14; THENCE along the Westerly side of
South Mercer Street South 12° 45" West, 40 feet to the Northeasterly corner
of Lot No. 12; THENCE along the Northerly side of Lot No. 12, North 77° 15
West, 148.7 feet to a point; THENCE North 13° East, 40 feet 1o the
Southwesterly corner of Lot No. 14; THENCE along the Southerly side of Lot
No. 14, Socuth 77° 15" East, 148.5 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

Being Lot No. 13 of "Map of Addition to Berwick, Pennsylvania, developed
by E.M. Kocher, Berwick, Pennsylvaniq, scale 1"=50', May 5, 1928, R.A.
McCachran, C.M. (erroneousiy noted as McCechran in chain of title )

Being known as 235 South Mercer Street, Berwick, PA 18603
Tax Parcel Number: 04D-09-091-00-000

£00313770}



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
BY: Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
ID No. 80763

220 Lake Drive Easl, Suite 301
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Attorney for Plaintiff

HSBC Mortgage Services, Incorporated, COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

| COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff, ;
| No.: 2008-CV-1837-MF
Vs. - X009-£D9
Richard Tuggle, Sr., | AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
| PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1
Defendant. ;
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
HSBC Mortgage Services, Incorporated, Plaintiff in the above entitled cause of action,

sets forth as of the date the praecipe for writ of execution was filed the following information
concerning the real property located at 235 South Mercer Street, Berwick, PA 18603:

1. Name and address of Owners(s) or Reputed Owner(s):
Richard Tuggle, Sr.
235 South Mcrcer Street
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the Judgment:

Samc as above

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real
property to be sold:

None Known

4. Name and Address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
HSBC Mortgage Services, Incorporated
(Plaintiff herein)

636 Grand Regency Boulevard
Brandon, FL 33510

100313770}



5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
None Known

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and
whose interest may be affected by the sale:

None Known

7. Name and address of every person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Tenant/Occupant Department of Domestic Relations
235 South Mercer Street Columbia County Courthouse
Berwick, PA 18603 P. O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth of Pennsylvanta
Department of Welfare

P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105

I verify that the statements made 1n the Affidavit arc true and correct to the best of my

personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that falsc statcments herein are
made subject 1o the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.
4
b/
/yxiﬂai

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: January 9, 2009

00313770}



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
BY: Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
ID No. 80763

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Attorney for Plaintiff

HSBC Mortgage Services, Incorporated, . COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff,
No.: 2008-CV-1837-MF

v - 2009- €D 49

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

Richard Tuggle, Sr.,

Defendant.

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

HSBC Mortgage Services, Incorporated, Plaintiff in the above entitled cause of action,
sets forth as of the date the praecipe for writ of execution was filed the following information
concerning the real property located at 235 South Mercer Street, Berwick, PA 18603:

1. Name and address of Owners(s) or Reputed Owner(s):
Richard Tuggle, Sr.
235 South Mercer Street
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the Judgment:

Same as above

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real
property to be seld:

None Known

4. Name and Address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
HSBC Mortgage Services, Incorporated
{Plaintiff herein)

636 Grand Regency Boulevard
Brandon, FLL 33510

£00313770}



5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

None Known

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and
whose interest may be affected by the sale: '

None Known

7. Name and address of every person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Tenant/Occupant Department of Domestic Relations
235 South Mercer Street Columbia County Courthouse
Berwick, PA 18603 P. O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Welfare

P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105

I verify that the statements made in the Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. 1 understand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.
ol

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: January 9, 2009

100313770}



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
BY:Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
ID No. 80763

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

HSBC Mortgage Services, Incorporated,
Plaintiff,
Vs.

Richard Tuggle, Sr.,
Defendant.

|
|
|
|
|
|
i
|
|
i
1
]
3
|
|
|
i

. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBIA COUNTY

No.: 2008-CV-1837-MF

K009~ P9

CERTIFICATION

CERTIFICATION

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire, hereby verifies that she is attorney for the Plainii{t in the
above captioned matter, and that the premises are not subject 1o the provisions of Act 91 because

it is:

{ ) AnFHA Mortgage

( }  Non-owncr occupied

( ) Vacant

(X)  Act 91 Procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: January 9, 2009

£00313770}

il

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
BY:Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
ID No. 80763

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

HSBC Mortgage Services, Incorporated,
Plaintiff,
Vs.

Richard Tuggle, Sr.,
Defendant.

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COLUMBIA COUNTY

No.: 2008-CV-1837-MF

2000-ED -G

CERTIFICATION

CERTIFICATION

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire, hereby verifies that she is attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above captioned matter, and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because

it is:

( } AnFHA Mortgage

( ) Non-owner occupied

( ) Vacant

{(X)  Act 9] Procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: January 9, 2009

00313770}

i

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
BY: Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
1D No. 80763

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856} 482-1400 Attorney for Plaintiff
HSBC Mortgage Services, Incorporated, : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
. i COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff, !
Vs. | No.: 2008-CV-1837-MF
| - ED Y
Richard Tuggle, Sr., ! NOTICE OF SHERRIF'S SALE OF
Defendant. i REAL PROPERTY PURSUANT
| TO PA.R.C.P.3129
TAKE NOTICE:

Your house (real estate) at 235 South Mercer Street, Berwick, PA 18603, is scheduled to
be sold at sheriff’s sale on at in the Columbia County
Sheriff's Office, 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815 to enforce the Court Judgment of
$91,794.22 obtained by HSBC Mortgage Services, Incorporated.

NOTICE OF OWNER’S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFE'S SALE

To Prevent this Sheriff’s Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The Sale will be cancelled if you pay to Milstead & Associates LLC, Attorney for
Plaintiff, back payments, late charges, costs and reasonable attorney’s fees due. To find out how
much you must pay, you may call 856-482-1400.

2. You may be able to stop the Sale by filing a petition asking the court to strike or open
the Judgment, if the Judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone
the Sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the Sale through other legal proceedings. You may need
an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you will have of

stopping the Sale. (See notice on following page on how to obtain an atlorney).

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff’s Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder.
You may find out the bid price by calling Milstead & Associates at 856-482-1400.

00313770}



2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the Sale if the bid price was grossly
inadequate compared to the market value of your property.

3. The Sale will go through only if the Buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due on the
Sale. To find out if this has happencd you may call Milstead and Associates at 856-482-1400.

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sherif, you will remain the owner
of the property as if the Sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the
Shertff and the Sheriff gives a Deed to the Buyer. At that time, the Buyer may bring legal
proceedings to evict you.

6. You may bc entitled 1o a share of the money which was paid for your house. A
Schedule of distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff on a date
specificd by the Sheriff not later than thirty days after the sale. This schedule will state who will
be recerving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless
exceplions (reasons why the proposcd distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten
(10) days after.,

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting vour house back, if
you act immediately after the Sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOU LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
L.ISTED BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Lawyers Referral and Information Service
Columbia County Bar Association
168 E. 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

22.09376

£00313770}



ALLTHAT CERTAIN lof situate on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street in
the Borough of Berwick, Columbia County, Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street at the
Southeasterly corner of Lot No. 14; THENCE along the Westerly side of
South Mercer Street South 12° 45" West, 40 feet to the Northeasterly corner
of Lot No. 12; THENCE aleng the Northerly side of Lot No. 12, North 77° 15’
West, 148.7 feet to a point; THENCE North 13° East, 40 feet to the
Southwesterly corner of Lot No. 14; THENCE along the Southerly side of Lot
No. 14, South 77° 15" East, 148.5 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

Being Lot No. 13 of "Map of Addition to Berwick, Pennsylvania, developed

by E.M. Kocher, Berwick, Pennsylvania, scale 1"=50', May 5, 1928, R.A.
McCachran, C.M. {erroneously noted as McCechran in chain of title.)

Being known as 235 South Mcrcer Street, Berwick, PA 18603
Tax Parcel Number: 04D-09-091-00-000

£00313770}



ALL THAT CERTAIN lof situate on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street in
the Borough of Berwick, Columbia County, Commonwedaith of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Westerly side of Socuth Mercer Street at the
Southeasterly corner of Lot No. 14; THENCE along the Westerly side of
South Mercer Street South 12° 45 West, 40 feet to the Northeasterly corner
of Lot No. 12; THENCE along the Northerly side of Lot No. 12, North 77° 15’
West, 148.7 feet to a point; THENCE North 13° East, 40 feet to the
Southwesterly corner of Lot No. 14; THENCE along the Southerly side of Lot
No. 14, South 77° 15" East, 148.5 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

Being Lot No. 13 of "Map of Additien fo Berwick, Pennsylvania, developed

by E.M. Kocher, Berwick, Pennsylvania, scale 1"=50', May 5, 1928, R.A.
McCachran, C.M. [erroneously noted as McCechran in chain of fitle.)

Being known as 235 South Mercer Street, Berwick, PA 18603
Tax Parcel Number: (04D-09-091-00-000

00313770}



ALL THAT CERTAIN lot situate on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street in
the Borough of Berwick, Columbia County, Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street at the
Southeasterly corner of Lot No. 14; THENCE along the Westerly side of
South Mercer Street South 12° 45' West, 40 feet to the Northeasterly corner
of Lot No. 12; THENCE aleng the Northerly side of Lot No. 12, North 77° 15
West, 148.7 feet fo a point; THENCE North 13° East, 40 feet to the
Southwesterly comer of Lot No. 14; THENCE along the Southerly side of Lot
No. 14, South 77° 15' East, 148.5 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

Being Lot No. 13 of "Map of Addition to Berwick, Pennsylvania, developed

by E.M. Kocher, Berwick, Pennsylvania, scale 1'=50', May 5, 1928, R.A.
McCachran, C.M. [erroneously noted as McCechran in chain of fitle.)

Being known as 235 South Mercer Street, Berwick, PA 18603
Tax Parcel Number: 04D-09-091-00-000

00313770}



ALL THAT CERTAIN lof situate on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street in
the Borough of Berwick, Columbia County, Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street at the
Southeasterly corner of Lot No. 14; THENCE along the Westerly side of
South Mercer Street South 12° 45' West, 40 feet to the Northeasterly corner
of Lot No. 12; THENCE along the Northerly side of Lot No. 12, North 77° 15'
West, 148.7 feet fo a point; THENCE North 13° East, 40 feet to the
Southwesterly corner of Lot No. 14; THENCE along the Southerly side of Lot
No. 14, South 77° 15' East, 148.5 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

Being Lot No. 13 of "Map of Addition to Berwick, Pennsylvania, developed

by E.M. Kocher, Berwick, Pennsylvania, scale 1"=50", May 5, 1928, R.A.
McCachran, C.M. (erroneously noted as McCechran in chain of title.)

Being known as 235 South Mercer Street, Berwick, PA 18603
Tax Parcel Number: 04D-09-091-00-000

100313770}



ALL THAT CERTAIN lot situate on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street in
the Borough of Berwick, Columbia County, Commonwealth of
Pennsyivania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Westerly side of South Mercer Street at the
Southeasterly corner of Lot No. 14; THENCE along the Westerly side of
South Mercer Street South 12° 45" West, 40 feet to the Northeasterly corner
of Lot No. 12; THENCE along the Northerly side of Lot No. 12, North 77° 15’
West, 148.7 feet to a point; THENCE North 13° East, 40 feet to the
Southwesterly corner of Lot No. 14; THENCE along the Southerly side of Lot
No. 14, South 77° 15" East, 148.5 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

Being Lot No. 13 of "Map of Addition to Berwick, Pennsylvania, developed

by E.M. Kocher, Berwick, Pennsylvonia, scale 1"=50", May 5, 1928, R.A.
McCachran, C.M. {erroneously noted as McCechran in chain of title.)

Being known as 235 South Mercer Strcet, Berwick, PA 18603
Tax Parcel Number: 04D-09-091-00-000

£00313770}



SHORT DESCRIPTION

DOCKET NO: 2008-CV-1837-MF

ALL THAT CERTAIN Jot or piece of ground situate in Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TAX PARCEL NO: 041>-09-091-00-000

PROPERTY ADDRESS 235 South Mercer Street
Berwick, PA 18603

IMPROVEMENTS: a Residential Dwelling
SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF: Richard Tuggle, Sr.
ATTORNEY’S NAME: Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire

SHERIFF’S NAME: Timothy T. Chamberlain

{00313770}



SHORT DESCRIPTION

DOCKET NO: 2008-CV-1837-MF

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate in Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TAX PARCEL NO: 04D-09-091-00-000

PROPERTY ADDRESS 235 South Mercer Streel
Berwick, PA 18603

IMPROVEMENTS: a Residentiat Dwelling
SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF: Richard Tuggle, Sr.
ATTORNEY’S NAME: Mary .. Harbert-Bell, Esquire

SHERIFF’S NAME: Timothy T. Chamberlain

100313770}



SHORT DESCRIPTION

DOCKET NO: 2008-CV-1837-MF

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate in Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TAX PARCEL NO: 04D-09-091-00-000

PROPERTY ADDRESS 235 South Mercer Street
Berwick, PA 18603

IMPROVEMENTS: a Residential Dwelling
SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF: Richard Tuggle, Sr.
ATTORNEY’S NAME: Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire

SHERIFF’S NAME: Timothy T. Chamberlain

1003137702



SHORT DESCRIPTION

DOCKET NO: 2008-CV-1837-MF

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate in Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TAX PARCEL NO: 04D-09-091-00-000

PROPERTY ADDRESS 235 South Mercer Street
Berwick, PA 18603

IMPROVEMENTS: a Residential Dwelling
SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF: Richard Tuggle, Sr.
ATTORNEY’S NAME: Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire

SHERIFF’S NAME: Timothy T. Chamberlain

00313770}



SHORT DESCRIPTION

DOCKET NO: 2008-CV-1837-MF

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate in Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TAX PARCEL NO: 04D-09-091-00-000

PROPERTY ADDRESS 235 South Mercer Street
Berwick, PA 18603

IMPROVEMENTS: a Residential Dwelling
SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF: Richard Tuggle, Sr.
ATTORNEY’S NAME: Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire

SHERIFF’S NAME: Timothy T. Chamberlain

{00313770}



WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within writ may leave same
with a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifving person of such
levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the sheriff to any Plaintiff
herein for any loss, destruction or remaval of any such property before Sheriff=s Sale thercof:
and the Sheriff is hereby released from all liability to protect the property described in the above
execution by insurance, which insurance is hereby waived.

Jj \

/YY1 j/‘

Mary L. Harbert-Bell, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiil’

£00313770}



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC

Michael I Milstead, Esq

michackgmilsteadlaw com Attorneys at Law
Nelson Diaz, Brg PARN) Woadland Falls Corporate Park
ndivegmilsteadiaw com 220 Lake Drive East, Ste 301
Mary Harbert, Fisy PA & NI Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002

erberigmisadi com TEL (856) 482-1400 FAX (856) 482-9190
Renee Hoyer, Esq. PA & NI
rraver@imnilstendlaw com Fhiladelphia Addross:

235 Svuth 13th Strect

Lisa Ann Thomas, Fercclosure Adminisirator

Ithenmasis milsteadlaw com Phila delphia. PA18TIE

Please Reply To: NI Office
Cur File No. 22.09376

January 9, 2009

Office of the Sherifl
Columbia County Courthouse
PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  HSBC Mortgage Services, Incorporated
vs. Richard Tuggle, Sr.
List property for Sheriff’s Sale/Service of Defendants

Dear Sir/Madam:
Please serve the defendant(s) as listed below:
Richard Tuggle, Sr. - 235 South Mercer Strect, Berwick, PA 18603.
Also post the handbill on the mortgage premises listed below:
235 South Mercer Street, Berwick, PA 18603

Once service has been completed please forward the returns to our office in the enclosed self
addressed stamped envelope.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

a?‘u
Pat Wilkins
Paralegal

100313770}
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Mllstead & Assoclates LLC
220 LAKE DRIVE EAST, SUITE 301

CHERRY" HJLL NJ - 08002 . 55-136/312 . .
856_-482-140_0 3 . DATE ) CHECK . AMO_UNT
_ _ _ 01/08/09 . *$1,350.00
:‘;Yms , *** ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY & 00/100 DOLLARS |
ORDER ' : ' : :
OF

AJTURNEY BUSINESS ACCOUNT

//é)..,

Columbia County Sheriff

e SLaew"oaaéoiago: Lo BIOEL am



_WE,.‘HQA_ AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT - 2008 SCHOOL REAL ESTATE DATE 07/01/2008 BILL# 004076
BERWICX BORUJCH DESCRIFTION ASSESSMENT RATE 2% DISC [FACE AMOUNT [10% PENALTY
MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: REAL ESTATE 22400 .48.1000 874.89 §92.74 582 .01
CONNIE C. GINGHER
1615 LINCOLN AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603

HOURS  Mon, Tue, Thur, 9:30am-4:00pm
Closed Wednesday and Friday

ASSESSED VALUE .,

874.89] 892,74

" | IFPAIDON | IFPAIDON |
Closed Holidays i J: OR BEFORE | . OR.BEFORE |

PHONE S70-752-7442

M NO REFUNDS UNDER $5.00
A TUGGLE RICHARD SR . PROPERTY DESCRIFTION ACCT. 3025
I 235 SOUTH MERCER STREET PARCEL (4D09 09100000
L BERWICK PA 18603 . 535 S WERCER ST 2500 oo]| SCHOOL PENALTY 10%
20050-9393 19900, oof| PELINQUENT TAx 70
M 0.14 ACRES COURTHOUSE DEC 15
MAKE SEPARATE CHECKS FOR SCHOOL PAYMENT
LEEANGIETR 2008 County 3 Municipality DATE BILL NC.
BERWICK BORO FOR: COLUMBIA COUNTY 03/01/2008 6358
MAKE CHECKS PAYBLE TO: CESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT T MILLS ~ | LESS DISCOUNT | AX AMOUNT DUE] INCL PENALTY
Oo::mm. C Gingher GENERAL 22,400 6.146 134.92 137.67 151.44
x_mx_m..._:oc_z Avenye SINKING 1.345 29.53 30.13 33.14
Berwick PA 18603 FIRE 1.25 27.44 28.00 29.40
LIGHT 1.75 3842 39.20 41.15
HOURSMON, TUE, THUR : 9:30 AM -4 PM BORO RE 10.6 232.69 237.44 249.31
CLOSED WEDNESDAY & HOLIDAYS.
CLOSED FRIDAYS
The discount & penalty 463 .00 472.44 204.4
PHONE:570-752-7442 have been calculated PAY THIS AMOUNT April 30 June 30 June 30
for your convenience if paid on or before | i paid on or before ¥ paid after
. CNTY — TWP This tax returned to
Discount 2% 2% courthouse on:
TUGGLE RICHARD SR Penalty 10 % 5% January 1, 2009
235 SOUTH MERCER STREET PARCEL: 04D-09 -091-00,000
BERWICK PA 18603 235 5 MERCER ST
.1368 Acres Land 2,500
Buildings 19,900 FILE COPY

recaipl, sead a sell-addressed stamped envelope wilh your paymen

¥YOu desire a
H A NQ MUST BE RETURNED WITH YOUR PAY b

Total Assessment 22,400




